



October 29, 2021

Mr. Grant Moore, P.E.
CIP Engineer – Project Manager
Union County Water
500 N. Main Street, Suite 600
Monroe, North Carolina 28112

RE: Marshville Elevated Tank Refurbishment
Invitation for Bid#: 2022-026
WKD Project Number: 20210007.00.CL
Bid Tabulation and Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. Moore:

Enclosed is the Certified Bid Tabulation for the referenced project. A total of six (6) bids were submitted. One of the six bids received was from Suburban Contractors, LLC. This bid was not accepted due to the bidder not listing a North Carolina General Contractor license number and therefore, was determined to be non-responsive. The bidders, listed in ascending order are Worldwide Industries Corp., Classic Protective Coatings, Inc., Utility Service Co., Inc., Maguire Iron, Inc., and D & M Painting Corporation.

The Bid submitted by Classic Protective Coatings, Inc. contained a minor mathematical error associated with the summation of the total bid and allowances. The corrected values are reflected in the enclosed Bid Tabulation. We considered this error to be minor and it did not impact the outcome of the Bid. All five Bids appear to be otherwise compliant with the Contract Documents and were found to be free of mathematical errors. Worldwide Industries Corp. is the apparent lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

Based on the information we have received at this time, we recommend Union County award the contract to World in the amount of \$809,633.00 which is the sum of the Base Bid, Mobilization, and Contingency Allowances.

We have provided electronic copies of the bid forms to the County. We will retain the original bid forms for the apparent low bidder, which will be incorporated into the County's conformed contract documents after contract award and execution. The original bid forms from the other bidders will be returned to the County's Procurement department.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this service for Union County Water and we are available to answer any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

W.K. Dickson & Co., Inc.



Colleen Brophy, PE
Project Engineer

Enclosures (1)

C: Thomas Mann, PE – CIP Program Manager, Union County Public Works
Jake Berkshire, P.E. – Project Manager, W.K. Dickson, & Co., Inc.
Brian Tripp, P.E. – Vice President, W.K. Dickson, & Co., Inc.

BID TABULATION
MARSHVILLE ELEVATED TANK REFURBISHMENT
UNION COUNTY
OCTOBER 28 ,2021
WKD# 20210007.00.CL

Worldwide Industries Corp.
470 Mitchell Hill Rd
Butler, PA
License No. 73276

Classic Protective Coatings, Inc.
State Hwy 25
Menomonie, WI 54751
License No. 67867

Utility Service Co., Inc.
535 Courtney Hodges Blvd
Perry, GA 31069
License No. 52520

Maguire Iron, Inc.
1610 N. Minnesota Ave.
Falls, SD 57104
License No. 57104

D&M Painting Corporation
1500 Amity Ridge Road
Washington, PA 15301
License No. 69787

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantities	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Interior Tank Refurbishment as specified	LS	1	\$168,210.00	\$168,210.00	\$204,125.00	\$204,125.00	\$123,000.00	\$123,000.00	\$374,500.00	\$374,500.00	\$213,400.00	\$213,400.00
2	Exterior Tank Refurbishment as specified	LS	1	\$324,410.00	\$324,410.00	\$506,190.00	\$506,190.00	\$311,300.00	\$311,300.00	\$163,339.00	\$163,339.00	\$701,140.00	\$701,140.00
3	Exterior Containment System	LS	1	\$90,400.00	\$90,400.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$207,600.00	\$207,600.00	\$170,000.00	\$170,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
4	Replacement of Interior Ladder with Safety Device	LS	1	\$16,400.00	\$16,400.00	\$9,800.00	\$9,800.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00
5	Lower Extendable Exterior Ladder with Safety Cage	LS	1	\$9,800.00	\$9,800.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00
6	Exterior Safety Climbing Device	LS	1	\$14,100.00	\$14,100.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00
7	24" AWWA Freeze/Clog Roof Vent with Screen	LS	1	\$6,900.00	\$6,900.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00
8	Drain Valve	LS	1	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,980.00	\$4,980.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
9	Limb Trimming (Along Fence Line)	LF	600	\$10.00	\$6,000.00	\$10.00	\$6,000.00	\$6.00	\$3,600.00	\$8.00	\$4,800.00	\$3.00	\$1,800.00
10	Replace Broken Fence Segments	LF	100	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00	\$45.00	\$4,500.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00
11	16-inch Altitude Valve and Gate Valve	LS	1	\$26,910.00	\$26,910.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$117,500.00	\$117,500.00	\$88,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$53,000.00	\$53,000.00
12	16-inch RJDIP Water Line	LF	40	\$150.00	\$6,000.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,085.00	\$43,400.00	\$300.00	\$12,000.00	\$400.00	\$16,000.00
13	10'x10'x6' Valve Vault	LS	1	\$24,900.00	\$24,900.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$38,600.00	\$38,600.00	\$27,646.00	\$27,646.00	\$28,400.00	\$28,400.00
14	Tank Logos/Lettering	EA	2	\$10,800.00	\$21,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$9,375.00	\$18,750.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$18,400.00	\$36,800.00
15	Exterior Ladder Rung Replacement	EA	10	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00
16	Epoxy compound to repair metal surface	GAL	3	\$900.00	\$2,700.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$360.00	\$1,080.00	\$1,250.00	\$3,750.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00
17	Pit Welding	EA	50	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$15.00	\$750.00
18	Seam Welding	LF	4	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00
19	Chipping, grinding, and cutting metal surfaces	HR	15	\$80.00	\$1,200.00	\$75.00	\$1,125.00	\$184.00	\$2,760.00	\$240.00	\$3,600.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00
BASE BID TOTAL:					\$736,030.00		\$844,140.00		\$892,040.00		\$903,215.00		\$1,125,640.00
20	Mobilization (5% of Total Base Bid)	LS	1	\$36,801.50	\$36,801.50	\$42,207.00	\$42,207.00	\$44,602.00	\$44,602.00	\$45,161.00	\$45,161.00	\$56,282.00	\$56,282.00
21	Contingency Allowance (5% of Total Base Bid)	LS	1	\$36,801.50	\$36,801.50	\$42,207.00	\$42,207.00	\$44,602.00	\$44,602.00	\$47,419.00	\$47,419.00	\$56,282.00	\$56,282.00
BID TOTAL (BASE + ALLOWANCES):					\$809,633.00		\$928,554.00 *		\$981,244.00		\$995,795.00		\$1,238,204.00

*Math Error Corrected

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct
(to the best of my knowledge) tabulation of bids received on October 28, 2021.

Colleen Brophy, PE
W.K. Dickson & Co., Inc.

